
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 427/11 - Mai/May 1987

YU-HSI NIEH

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington), 

quarterly

AAL Asian Afrika Lateinamerika 

(East Berlin), bimonthly

AAT Asia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

Al Asia (New York), bimonthly

AJCA The Australian Journal of 

Chinese Affairs (Canberra), 

twice yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), 

twice yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (To­

kyo), quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), 

bimonthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu)

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Ca­

lif.), monthly

ATS Asian Thought and Society 

Oneonta, N.Y.), three times 

yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), 

quarterly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing)

weekly

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg)

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CI China Information (Leiden)

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), 

monthly

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CN China Notes (New York), 

quarterly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), 

bimonthly

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), bi­

monthly

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, 

NY), bimonthly

DNC Das Neue China (Berlin, 

West), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), 

bimonthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), 

quarterly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Mos­

cow), quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bi­

monthly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui- 

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Pa­

pers (Hong Kong), annually

HQ Hong Qi (Beijing), fortnight­

ly

IA International Affairs (Lon­

don), quarterly

IAF Internationales Asien Forum 

(Miinchen), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Tai­

pei), monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies 

(Ann Arbor, Mich.), quarter­

ly

JCA Journal of Contemporary 

Asia (Stockholm), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bi­

monthly

JLYJGJingji Lilun Yu Jingji Gu- 

anli (Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian 

Studies (Washington, D.C.), 

quarterly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yun- 

nan)? monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), mon­

thly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bi­

monthly

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), 

quarterly

NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Bei­

jing), monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada),

quarterly

PC Problems of Communism

(Washington, D.C.), bimon­

thly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea­

land)

RC Republican China (Urbana 

Calif.) twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Ne­

therlands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Commu­

nism (Taipei), monthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian 

(Chang-chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China 

(Beijing), quarterly

VRU Verfassung und Recht in 

Uber-see (Hamburg), quar­

terly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fu­

jian), bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), 

monthly

Any periodical not referred to in 

this list will be cited with its 

full title and publishing place.

GENERAL AFFAIRS

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

1 Teng Hsiao-p’ing’s Management 

of the Superpowers. Hinton, Ha­

rold C. *IS 1987/NO.4, pp.11-25

Western Europe

USSR and Eastern Europe

2 The Impact of the Changing 

PRC-Soviet Relationship on Indo­

china. Chen, King C. *IS 1987/ 

No.4, pp.69-85

Asia and Oceania

North America

3 Military Relations Between Pe­

king and Washington. Chang, 

Ya-chiin *IS 1987/No.4, pp.50-68

4 U.S.-PRC Relations: From Hosti­

lity to Reconciliation to Coopera­

tion?. Jue, Stanton *IS 1987/No.4, 

pp.26-49

5 Kissinger and the China Open­

ing. Nautiyal, Annapurna *CRe 

1986/NO.4, pp.463-471

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

International Organization & Law

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

6 The Pendulum Swings: But Will 

the Clock Keep Ticking?, van 

Straten, N.H. *CI, April 1987, 

pp.1-13

7 Deng on Reform of Political 

Structure. *BR 1987/No.20, 

pp.14-17

Ideology

10 Teng’s Strange and Weird Sta­

tement Concerning "Antiliberali­

zation" (Chin.). Hsuan Mo *SCC 

1987/NO.5, pp.19-26

11 Comments on ’A General Sur­

vey of Communist Ethics’ (Chin.). 

Huang Weihe *ZSK 1987/No.3, 

pp.35-47

12 Role of the Working Class in 

the New Period. Ni Zhifu *BR 

1987/NO.18, pp.26-27

13 Some Theoretical Problems in 

Moral Reconstruction (Chin.). 

Song Huichang *HQ 1987/No.lO, 

pp.34-40

14 The Subjectivity of Democrati­

zed Political Life and the Con­

struction of Spiritual Civilization 

(Chin.). Wang Huning *SKZ 

1987/NO.2, pp.10-16

15 The Marxist Stand, Viewpoint 

and Method (Chin.). Wang Renz- 

hong *HQ 1987/N0.9, pp.7-12

16 Some Ideas about Teaching Ma­

terial of Political Economy and 

Several Problems of Fundamental 

Theory in Teaching (Chin.). Wei 

Xinghua *SKZ 1987/NO.2, 

pp.40-48

17 The Defect in Stalin’s Philoso­

phical Theory (Chin.). Zhang Ni- 

anfeng *SKZ 1987/No.2, pp.72-78

18 Reading Notes: Considerations 

of Some Aspects of Modern We­

stern Culture (Chin.). Zhao Fusan 

♦ZSK 1987/NO.3, pp.3-16



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 428/12 - Mai/May 1987

19 On the Formation and Deve­

lopment of European Bourgeoisie’s 

Conception of Society-History in 

16-17 Cent.and Its Historic Signi­

ficance (Chin.). Zhao Tiancheng 

*SKZ 1987/NO.2, pp.109-112

8 A Beneficial Exploration to the 

Reformation of Marxist Philoso­

phical System (Chin.). Bing Wen- 
ju; Others *SKZ 1987/No.2, 

pp.85-90

9 Changes of Modern Capitalistic 

Productive Labor and New Pro­

blems of Socialistic Productive 

Labor Practices (Chin.). Chen 

Yuansheng *JK 1987/No.2, pp.7- 

13, 65

Party

20 The Work of Party Rectification 

at Village Level has Finished 

(Chin.). Chuan Ku *SCC 1987/ 

No.5, pp.27-35

21 Out of Historical Amnesia: An 

Eclectic and Nearly Forgotten 

Chinese Communist in Europe. 

Schwarcz, Vera *MC 1987/NO.2, 

pp.177-225

22 Many Difficulties Confronted 

by the PLA in Its Party Rectifica­

tion Work under Regiment Level 

(Chin.). Wan Shan *SCC 1987/ 

No.5, pp.89-96

Government

23 A Comment on the Personnel 

Reshuffle among the Ministries of 

the State Council (Chin.). Lung 

Fei *SCC 1987/NO.5, pp.36-44

24 Problems on the Construction of 

the Rural Grass-roots Organs of 

State Power (Chin.). Tan Quan 

*FY 1987/NO.2, pp.13-17

Parliament

Opposition and Democracy

Law and Justice

25 Hong Rengan Discoursed on 

Legality (Chin.). Chen Shuzhen 

*NX 1987/No.l, pp.56-60

26 On the Science of Criminal Po­

licy in the Scientific System of 

Criminal Law of Our Country 

(Part II) (Chin.). Gan Yupei *SKZ 

1987/NO.2, pp.123-131

27 On Principles of the Democrati­

zation of Legislation (Chin.). Guo 

Daohui *FY 1987/No.2, pp.6-12

28 On the Psychologic Problems in 

the Propaganda and Education of 

Legal System (Chin.). He Weimin 

*FY 1987/NO.2, pp.1-5

29 Preliminary Analysis on Article 

64 of Criminal Law of China and 

Its Application (Chin.). Ke Ge- 

zhuang *FY 1987/No,2, pp.57-60

30 Researches on the Participation 

of People’s Procuratorates in the 

Civil Procedure (Chin.). Ke Han- 

min *FY 1987/No.2, pp.61-66

31 The Superiorized Mechanism of 

Local Legal Institutions Construc­

tion and Selection (Chin.). Li 

Chun *SKZ 1987/NO.2, pp.132- 

133

32 Two Suggestions on the Legisla­

tion of Labor-reform Work 

(Chin.). Li Kangtai; Han Yusheng 

*FY 1987/NO.2, pp.66-68

33 Studies in the Principle of Prac­

tical Performance (Chin.). Liang 

Huixing *FY 1987/NO.2, pp.38-45

34 An Important Find in Historical 

Materials of Qi State in Warring 

States Period (475-221 BC) 

(Chin.). Liu Hainian *FY 1987/ 

No.2, pp.72-82

35 On the Contracted Operation 

Power (Chin.). Liu Junchen *FY 

1987/NO.2, pp.28-31

36 Notes on "the Common People 

Cannot Be Treated by Rites, the 

Officials Cannot Be Sentenced to 

Penalties" (Chin.). Ma Xiaohong 

*FY 1987/NO.2, pp.83-85, 71

37 Some Problems on Political and 

Legal Works (Chin.). Peng Zhen 

♦HO 1987/NO.9, pp.3-6

38 The Further Researches on the 

Ordinary Conditions of Civil Law 

and Commodity Economy (Chin.). 

Shi Jichun *FY 1987/No.2, 

pp.23-27

39 Gesetzgebung und Rechtspraxis 

im nachmaoistischen China. Teil 

VII: Das Offentliche Recht - Das 

Landwirtschaftsrecht -. Weggel, 

Oskar *C.a., April 1987, pp.290- 

316

40 The Development and Trend of 

Criminal Law of Five Eastern Eu­

ropean Countries and U.S.S.R. 

(Chin.). Xue Ruilin *FY 1987/ 

No.2, pp.91-96

41 On the System of State Com­

pensation (Chin.). Yu An *FY 

1987/NO.2, pp.18-23

42 Also on Criminal Responsibili­

ty-Discussion with Comrade 

Zhang Lingjie (Chin.). Zhang Jin- 

gying *FY 1987/No.2, pp.52-60

43 Problems on Analogy (Chin.). 

Zhang Minkai *FY 1987/No.2, 

pp.46-51

44 Talks on Problems of the Work 

of People’s Mediation (Chin.). 

Zhang Youyu *FY 1987/No.2, 

pp.69-71

51 Xiao Yishan’s Biographical 

Sketch (historian in Taiwan) 

(Chin.). Jiang Di *SKZ 1987/ 

No.2, pp.227-233

52 A Textual Research on 

Cheng-Duo-Lu’s Biographical 

Sketch and the Year of His Birth 

and Death (Calligrapher and Poet) 

(Chin.). Liu Zhi *SKZ 1987/No.2, 

pp.219-221, 244

53 CITIC Father: The Truth I Have 

Sought. Rong Yiren *BR 1987/ 

No.20, pp.20-21

54 Xie Lingyun’s Political Attitude 

and His Disposition of Thought 

(poet in Song and Jin Dynasty) 

(Chin.). Shen Yucheng *SKZ 

1987/NO.2, pp.259-270

55 Some Problems about the Study 

of Yan Yu (poet in Song Dynasty) 

(Chin.). Xu Zhongyu *SKZ 

1987/NO.2, pp.277-283

56 The Birthdate of An Lushan 

and Shi Siming Detected (Chin.). 

Yang Zhijiu *NX 1987/No.2, 

pp.26-27

57 Ch’en Tso-lin - Secretary of the 

CCP’s Central Discipline Inspec­

tion Commission. *IS 1987/No.4, 

pp.116-123

Cadre Policy

Local Topics

National Minorities

58 To Energetically Train and 

Bring up Cadres of the National 

Minorities Is An Important Strate­

gic Task (Chin.). Bu He *HQ 

1987/NO.9, pp.25-28

59 Inner Mongolia’s Yesterday and 

Today. Buhe *BR 1987/NO.18, 

pp.18-22

60 Inner Mongolia: China’s First 

Autonomous Region 40 Years Old. 

Zhang Zeyi *BR 1987/No.l8, 

pp.14-18

Military

45 An Enquiry Into the Epic Fea­

tures of ’Master Sun’s Art of War’ 

(Chin.). Lan Yongwei *ZSK 

1987/NO.3, pp.177-201

46 The Realities of "Streamlining 

the PLA" Claimed by the Chinese 

Communists (Chin.). Wang Hsien 

♦SCC 1987/NO.5, pp.80-88

47 On Sun Wu’s Bellicose Thought: 

The Case of Knowing and Doing 

(Chin.). Zhang Yining *NX 

1987/No.l, pp.51-55

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

Personalities

48 The First Anniversary to Prof. 

Zhu Guangqian’s Death (Chin.). 

Ding Feng *SKZ 1987/No.2, 

pp.222-226

49 How to Appraise the Modern 

Poet Jin He? (Chin.). Guo Yanli 

*SKZ 1987/NO.2, pp.284-292

50 A Life Dedicated to Learning - 

Cherishing the Memory of Profes­

sor Chao Naituan (economist) 

(Chin.). Han Daiguang; Zhang 

Youren *JK 1987/No.2, pp.78-79, 

54

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

61 Young Workers Look for Co­

lourful Life. Li Ning *BR 1987/ 

No.19, pp.23-25

62 A Study of Marriage Expendi­

ture by Youths in China’s Large 

and Medium-Size Cities (Chin.). 

Qian Jianghong; Zhang Jie; Others 

♦ZSK 1987/NO.3, pp.l 11-129

Population

63 On the Putting Census Register 

in the Year of Yi-Wei during 

Tai-Zong Period of the Yuan Dy­

nasty (Chin.). Li Jinglin *SKZ 

1987/NO.2, pp.162-169

Religions

64 Buddhism and Chinese Politics 

(Chin.). Fang Litian *SKZ 1987/ 

No.2, pp.l 13-122

Medicine and Health

65 Research on and Control of 

Schistosomiasis in the People’s 

Republic of China: A Review. 

Bruyning, C.F.A. *CI, April 1987, 

pp.28-40



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 429/13 - Mai/May 1987

Children, Youth and Education

66 In Pursuit of Efficiency: Scien­

tific Management in Chinese Hig­

her Education. Kwong, Julia *MC 

1987/NO.2, pp.226-256

Social Security

67 Problems of Juvenile Delin­

quency on the Chinese Mainland 

(Chin.). Lo Lin *SCC 1987/NO.5, 

pp.97-104

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

68 Four Writings of Postscript and 

Preface (Chin.). Hu Daojing *SKZ 

1987/NO.2, pp.327-333

69 The Limits of Cultural Reform 

in Deng Xiaoping’s China. Link, 

Perry *MC 1987/No.2, pp.115-176

70 Publishing Undertaking and Va­

lue Law (Chin.). Wang Kezhu 

*SKZ 1987/NO.2, pp.38-39

71 The Evolution of Front Cover 

of Chinese Ancient Books and 

Others (Chin.). Zheng Bingchun 

*SKZ 1987/NO.2, pp.321-326

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

72 What Is Pseudoscience? (Chin.). 

Bunge, M. *ZY 1987/No.4, 

pp.46-51

73 A Philosophical Detection of the 

"Way" from ’The Zhuangzi’ 

(Chin.). Ikeda Kyusaku *NX 

1987/NO.2, pp.53-60

74 On Philosophical Thinking 

(Chin.). Jing Tiankui *ZY 1987/ 

No.4, pp.3-9

75 On the Historical and Logical 

Evolution in the Process from 

Matter and Consciousness to Ma­

terial and Spiritual Civilization 

(Chin.). Li Xiulin; Guo Zhan 

♦SKZ 1987/NO.2, pp.1-19

76 The Historical Evolution of Ag­

nosticism (Chin.). Liu Yuejm 

♦SKZ 1987/NO.2, pp.100-108

77 Some Problems of the Transla­

tion of Japanese Philosophical 

Terms (Chin.). Mao Danqing *ZY 

1987/NO.4, pp.78-80

78 On the Basic Function of Philo­

sophy (Chin.). Tang Jiahui; Liu 

Jingshan *ZY 1987/No.4, pp.15- 

19, 38

79 On the Objectivity of Truth and 

the Relation between It and the 

Dialecticality of Truth (Chin.). 

Wan Gaochao *SKZ 1987/No.2, 

pp.78-84

80 A Comparison of the Subjective 

Ethical Ideas of Kant and Sartre 

(Chin.). Wan Junren *ZSK 1987/ 

No.3, pp.17-33

81 The Trend and Function of Phi­

losophy (Chin.). Wang Gancai 

♦ZY 1987/NO.4, pp.10-14

82 Orientating to Subject and 

Science - Two Trends Toward 

Research in Dialectical Material­

ism over the Recent Decade in 

China (Chin.). Wang Pengling 

♦ZSK 1987/NO.3, pp.68-72

83 On the Idealist Philosophy of 

Huang Zongxi (Chin.). Xia Guiji 

*ZY 1987/NO.4, pp.52-59

84 A Preliminary Study of the Me­

thodological Principles and Mea­

surement of Moral Comparison 

(Chin.). Xu Qing *ZY 1987/No.4, 

pp.65-71

85 A Comment on the View That 

"Universe Begins with Nothing" - 

A Discussion Plus Reply (Chin.). 

Zha Ruqiang *ZSK 1987/No.3, 

pp.55-67

86 On the Formation of Mental 

Production and Its Rugularity of 

Development (Chin.). Zhang 

Fengtong *SKZ 1987/No.2, 

pp. 17-23

87 Philosophy and Natural Science 

(Chin.). Zhang Shaowu *ZY 

1987/NO.4, pp.20-27

88 On the Characteristics and For­

mation of the Thought of Yan Li 

School (Chin.). Zhang Wu *ZY 

1987/NO.4, pp.59-64

Philology

89 A Discussion of the Word ’Wei’ 

Meaning ’at one’s discretion’ and 

the ’Wei (n) Suo (v)’ Pattern 

(Chin.). Deng Zongrong *NX 

1987/No.l, pp.18-20

90 An Exploration to the Mysteries 

of Chinese Characters with Dial­

ectal Pronunciation in the Two 

Parts of Rhyme ’Ge’ and ’Zhi’ 

(Chin.). Yu Wanli *SKZ 1987/ 

No.2, pp.339-346

Ancient History & Archaeology

91 On the Origin of Shape of An­

cient Cities of China (Chin.). Li 

Rusen *SKZ 1987/No.2, pp.147- 

151

92 On National Archaeology 

(Chin.). Wang Ningsheng *SKZ 

1987/NO.2, pp.315-320

93 The Origin of Authority of Of­

fice in Ancient China and Its 

Evolvement (Chin.). Wang Wenyao 

♦SKZ 1987/NO.2, pp.140-146

94 The Evolution of Land System 

during the Spring and Autumn 

and Warring States Period (Chin.). 

Yu Minsheng *SKZ 1987/NO.2, 

pp.156-161

95 The Calculation about Calendar 

Day in Seven Bronzes of the We­

stern Zhou Dynasty and the Divi­

sion of History into Periods 

(Chin.). Zhang Wenyu *SKZ 

1987/NO.2, pp.152-156

Earlier History

100 The Taiping Army Northern 

Expedition: The Case of Shenzhou 

Campaign (Chin.). Liu Minshan 

♦NX 1987/NO.2, pp.22-25

101 About the Identity Issue of the 

"Kai-Hu People" of the "Eight 

Banners" in the Qing Dynastv 
(Chin.). Liu Xiaomeng *SK2 

1987/NO.2, pp.176-181

102 The Move toward West of Xu- 

antu Prefecture and the Develop­

ment of Gaogouli (the Name of 

An Ancient state in Korea Penin­

sula) (Chin.). Wang Jianqun *SKZ 

1987/NO.2, pp.199-202

103 The Secret Sects in the Ming 

Dynasty: A Study of Their Mani­
festations and Characteristics of 

Combatting Government Activi­

ties (Chin.). Wang Jing *NX 

1987/NO.2, pp.28-36

104 When did the New Han Zhu- 

ang River Project Start? An error 

in the Chapter of Waterways in 

’The History of the Ming Dyna­

sty’ (Chin.). Xia Po *NX 1987/ 

No.l, pp.70-72

105 A Preliminary Research on the 

Record of Events Inscribed on the 

Tablet Located in Liaoyang Where 

Liaodong Prefectural Capital was 

in the Ming Period(Chin.). Yang 

Yang *SKZ 1987/No.2, pp.210- 

214

106 The Historical Evolution of 

Relative-Vassal States of the Ming 

Dynasty: From Prosperity to Dec­

line (Chin.). Zhang Xianqing 

♦SKZ 1987/NO.2, pp.170-175

96 The Separation and Unification 

of Mongol Tribes in the Ming 

Dynasty and the Conquest of 

Mongols South of the Gobi by 

Late Jin (Chin.). Chen Shengxi 

♦NX 1987/No.l, pp.61-69

97 The Unofficial History Writings 

in the Ming Dynasty (Chin.). Ji­

ang Shengli *NX 1987/No.2, 

pp.37-44

98 The Influential Families Lived 

in Liaodong Region during the 

Last Years of Ming Dynasty 

(Chin.). Jiang Shoupeng *SKZ 

1987/NO.2, pp.203-209

99 On Sino-Russian Secret Treaty 

Signed in Guang-Xu Emperor Pe­

riod (Chin.). Liu Cunkuan *SKZ 

1987/NO.2, pp.182-191

Modern & Contemporary History

107 On Kang Youwei’s and Liang

Qichao’s Diaries Written during 

the Time When They Were Forced 

to Go Abroad (Chin.). Chen Zu- 

ogao *SKZ 1987/NO.2 pp.334-337

108 A Re-cognition of the Farm­

land Check Movement in the Chi­

nese Central Soviet Area (Chin.). 

Gao Defu *NX 1987/No.2, 

pp.16-21

109 The Brilliant Performance of 

Zhou Enlai in Setting Up External 

Propaganda Works during the Pe­

riod of War of Resistance (Chin.). 

Gao Liang *HQ 1987/No.lO, 

pp.20-24

110 Why Did the Moscow Talks of 

1939 Fail? (Chin.). Lin Hekun 

♦NX 1987/No.l, pp.73-80

111 ’The Renquanpai’, Advocators 

of Human Right in the late 1920s 

to Early 1930s Period of China 

(Chin.). Liu Jianqing *NX 1987/ 

No.2, pp.10-15

112 Some Factors Help to Bring the 

Xi’an Incident to a Peaceful Deci­

sion (Chin.). Mi Hedu *NX 

1987/NO.2, pp.1-9, 73

113 Japan Imperialist Monopoly 

Capital’s Plunder of Chinese 

Agriculture (Chin.). Sang Runs- 

heng *SKZ 1987/NO.2, pp.215- 

218

114 A Textual Research on Strate­

gy Office (concerning revolution 

1911) (Chin.). Wu Jianjie *SKZ 

1987/NO.2, pp.192-198

115 The United Front Work in 

KMT Control Areas During the 

War of Resistance Against Japan 

(1937-1945) (Chin.). Yang Sheng- 

qing; Tan Zongji *NX 1987/No.l, 

pp.42-50



- 430/14 - Mai/May 1987CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

Geography

Social Sciences

116 The Synthetic Effect of Cul­

ture Strategy and Time Strategy 

(Chin.). Jin Zhe; Chen Xiejun 

*SKZ 1987/NO.2, pp.134-139

Literature and Arts

117 A Polemic on Soviet-Russian 

Art and Literature in the 1920s 

and Disputes over "Revolutionary 

Literature" in China (Part I) 

(Chin.). Ai Xiaoming *ZSK 

1987/N0.3, pp.159-176

118 The "Cycle of Affirmation- 

Negation-Negation of Negation" 

in Literary History (Chin.). Chen 

Bohai *ZSK 1987/No.3, pp.131- 

142

119 Notes on Reading Du Fu’s 

Poems for Recording What He 

Saw and Heard in Journey 

(Chin.). Cheng Qianfan; Mo Li- 

feng *SKZ 1987/NO.2, pp.271- 

276, 283

120 The Literature in the Northeast 

during the Period of Been Occu­

pied by Japanese (Chin.). Feng 

Weiqun *SKZ 1987/No.2, 

pp.301-308

121 There Will Be No Socialist Li­

terature and Arts If Orientation Is 

Deviated (Chin.). Li Xifan *HQ 

1987/No.lO, pp.8-13

122 A Commentary on the 2nd 

Academic Discussion of ’Jin- 

Ping-Mei’ (Chin.). Lin Zhiman 

*SKZ 1987/N0.2, pp.338, 169

123 The Three Layers of Structure 

in Goethe’s ’Faust’ and Its Value 

(Chin.). Liu Jianjun *SKZ 1987/ 

No.2, pp.309-314

124 On ’Jin Ping Mei (Flowering 

Plum in a Golden Vase)’ (Chin.). 

Lu Xingji *ZSK 1987/N0.3, 

pp.143-158

125 A Preliminary Research on the 

Method of Creation and Schools 

of Chinese Literature in the New 

Period (Chin.). Miao Junjie *SKZ 

1987/NO.2, pp.233-244

126 Speech at the Meeting of A 

Group of Veteran Writers and Ar­

tists of the Period of Yanan on 

Jan. 27th, 1987 (Chin.). Peng 

Zhen *HQ 1987/No.lO, pp.4-7

127 On the Origin of Art Pleasant 

Sensation (Chin.). Shao Jian *SKZ 

1987/NO.2, pp.253-259

128 The Interpretations of Appea- 

rence and Expression in Chinese 

Aesthetics: A Survey from pre­

Qin to the Five Dynasties (Chin.). 

Wang Xinghua *NX 1987/No.l, 

pp.1-10

129 The Historical Characteristic of 

Chinese Modern Literature 

(Chin.). Wang Yao; Qian Liqun 

♦SKZ 1987/NO.2, pp.293-300

130 On the Subjective Structure of 

Literary and Art Conception in 

the New Period (Chin.). Xu Dai 

*SKZ 1987/NO.2, pp.245-252

131 Carry on and Develop the 

Glorious Literary History of the 

Fatherland (II) (Chin.). Yao 

Xueyin *HQ 1987/No.9, pp.29-40

132 The Artist Style of Tao Yua- 

ming’s Poetry and the Principle of 

’laisser etre’ of Taoist School 

(Chin.). Zhu Jiachi *NX 1987/ 

No.l, pp.l 1-17

Sports

Natural Sciences and Technology

133 Is It a Soundless Revolution? 

(on genetic concepts) (Chin.). Hou 

Dongming; Zou Zhongzhi *ZY 

1987/NO.4, pp.39-46

134 Current Developments in Chi­

nese Word-Processing. Kuiken, 

C.J. *CI, April 1987, pp.20-27

135 Key Institutions for Scientific 

and Technological Research (Part 

I). Landsberger, S.R.; Saich, A.J. 

♦CI, April 1987, pp.50-63

136 The Chinese Academy of 

Sciences. Saich, A.J. *CI, April 

1987, pp.41-49

137 On Shao Yong’s Great Contri­

bution in Mathematics (Chin.). Xu 

Zhirui; Yin Huansen *SKZ 

1987/NO.2, pp.91-99

Intellectuals

138 Party Intellectuals and the 

Chinese Society, 1982-1985. Rao, 

K.V.S. *CRe 1986/NO.4, pp.453- 

461

139 Intellectuals and the Chinese 

Society (document: a speech of 

Fang Lizhi). *IS 1987/No.4, 

pp.124-142

Media

140 Publishing: Unified Manage­

ment. Lu Yun *BR 1987/No.21, 

pp.14-17

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

141 On the Structural Economic 

Crisis in the Contemporary Capi­

talist World (Chin.). Li Zong 

*ZSK 1987/NO.3, pp.101-110

142 The Economics of Population 

Ageing in Contemporary Western 

Countries (Chin.). Pen Songjian 

*JK 1987/NO.2, pp.59-65

143 On Unproductive Sphere Eco­

nomics (Chin.). Wang Shuying 

♦NX 1987/No.l, pp.32-26, 41

144 Two Major Events in the Eco­

nomic Area (Chin.). *HQ 1987/ 

No.9, pp.13-16

Theories

145 Six Revolutions in the History 

of Economic Theory of the West 

(Chin.). Hu Daiguang *SKZ 

1987/NO.2, pp.64-71

146 The Vertical and Horizontal 

Linkages in Economic Functio­

ning (Chin.). Jiang Zuopei *JK 

1987/NO.2, pp.1-6

147 Welfare Economics: Its Basic 

Theory and Evolution in Recent 

Years (Chin.). Li Yi *JY 1987/ 

No.4, pp.75-80

148 On the Principle of "Productive 

Forces Determine Production Re­

lations" (Chin.). Lin Gong *ZY 

1987/NO.4, pp.28-38

149 China’s Business Cycle: Its 

Character, Cause and Generating 

Mechanism (Chin.). Lu Jian *JY 

1987/NO.4, pp.48-55

150 Tooke’s Contribution to the 

Formation of Marx’s Monetary 

Theory (Chin.). Pin Xingqiao *JK 

1987/NO.2, pp.72-77, 65

151 Some Theoretical Differences 

in Discussion of Macroeconomy 

(Chin.). Song Guoqing; Others *JY 

1987/NO.4, pp.3-14

152 Keynesian Revolution Dissec­

ted (Chin.). Sun Yusheng *NX 

1987/No.l, pp.37-41

153 The Economy at the Initial 

Stage of Socialism (Chin.). Yu 

Guangyuan *ZSK 1987/No.3, 

pp.73-88

154 The Commodity Nature of La­

bour Force under Socialism: Its 

Certainty and its Theories’ Signi­

ficance in Practice (Chin.). Zeng 

Nanjie *JWT 1987/No.3, pp.25-27

Planning and Development

155 Our Socioeconomic Structure 

Should be Transformed from Ru­

ral Type into Metropolitan Type 

(Chin.). Bai Zhiguan *JK 1987/' 

No.2, pp.35-38

156 An Analysis on Sung Ping’s 

"Report on Economic Plan for 

1987" (Chin.). Lan Wei *SCC 

1987/NO.5, pp.45-55

157 On the Determination of Stra-< 

tegic Target for Economic Deve­

lopment of Undeveloped Regions 

(Chin.). Li Chunyan *JWT 1987/ 

No.3, pp.16-19

158 Sunan Model: The Challenge, 

and Choice it Faces (Chin.). Wan 

Jieqiu *JY 1987/No.4, pp.66-70

159 Some Analytic Pondering on 

Present Situation (Chin.). Zhong 

Xing *CJ 1987/NO.4, pp.1-5, 16

160 Discussion on the Strategy of 

Economic System Reform (Chin.). 

*JY 1987/NO.4, pp.30-37

Budget and Investment

161 An Analysis on Wang Ping- 

chien’s "Financial Report" (Chin.). 

Chen Hsi-yuan *SCC 1987/No.5, 

pp.56-65

162 Pay More Attentions to the 

Role of Auditing Supervision du­

ring the Changing Period of Eco­

nomic Structure (Chin.). Feng 

Gong-qi *CJ 1987/NO.4, pp.53-55

163 The Present Main Financial 

Problems and Its Counter Measu­

res (Chin.). Li Qin-ding; Fan 

Yong; Cong Yan-zi *CJ 1987/ 

No.T, pp.40-43, 39

164 Financial Problems from the 

Changes in National Income Dis­

tribution Relations (Chin.). Xiao 

Jie; Zhang Jiang *CJ 1987/No.4, 

pp.35-39

165 Problems of Enterprise Invest­

ment in A Horizontal Economic 

Integration (Chin.). Xing Yuzhuo 

*JK 1987/NO.2, pp.46-48

Enterprises and Management

166 An Exploration of the Interest 

Mechanism of Enterprise Under 

Ownership by the Whole People 

(Chin.). Chen Guoheng *ZSK 

1987/NO.3, pp.89-100



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 431/15 - Mai/May 1987

167 A Probe into Some Problems 

of the Production Contract System 

in the Enterprises (Chin.). Feng 

Baoxing *HQ 1987/No.lO, pp.25- 

28
168 A Compound Ownership of 

Individual, Enterprise and State: 

An Instrument to Precipitate Ra­

tionalization of Enterprise (Chin.). 

Gao Peiyi *NX 1987/No.2, 

pp.61-66

169 On the Power of Operation and 

Management of State Enterprises 

(Chin.). Li Youyi; Qian Mingxing 

*FY 1987/NO.2, pp.32-38

170 On the Distribution According 

to Capital under Socialist Circum­

stances (Chin.). Liu Chunlin; Jin 

Xizai *SKZ 1987/No.2, pp.33-37

171 Some Queries on the Transfe­

rence of Enterprises into Shared 

Ownership (Chin.). Liu Xiuwen 

♦JWT 1987/NO.3, pp.22-24

172 Contract System Is the Effecti­

ve Way to Stimulate the Large and 

Middle-Sized Enterprises (Chin.). 

Lil Dong *HQ 1987/No.9, pp.21- 

24

173 Enterprise’s Management Sy­

stem and Whole Economic Model 

(Chin.). Zhou Xiaochuan *JY 

1987/NO.4, pp.21-29

174 A Survey on the Practice of 

the Production Contract System 

with Progressive Payment of Pro­

fits to the State (Chin.). *HQ 

1987/No.lO, pp.29-33

Employment,Wages,Living Standard

175 Thinking of Enterprise Wage 

Reform (Chin.). Chen Xiaomei 

*JY 1987/NO.4, pp.56-60

176 The Comparison between Our 

Labor Contract System and the 

Systems in Eastern European So­

cialist Countries (Chin.). Dong Ji- 

anzhong; Wang Yimin *JK 

1987/NO.2, p.49, 38

177 Rational Flow of Labour For­

ces in Commodity Form Should 

Be Allowed in the Present Stage 

of China (Chin.). Ji Ming *JWT 

1987/NO.3, pp.28-29

178 The Principle of Distribution 

According to Work in A Socialist 

Commodity Economy (Chin.). 

Ning Zhequn *JK 1987/No.2, 

pp.39-45

179 Working Women. *CNA 

No.1334 (May 1, 1987), pp.1-10

Basic Construction

Communications

Tourism

Industry, Energy and Mining

180 Report From Shandong: Old 

Factory Makes New Contribu­

tions. Han Baocheng *BR 1987/ 

No.20, pp.25-26

181 The Spatial Basis of and Scien­

tific Ideas on the Layout of Indu­

stry in Yunnan Province (Chin.). 

Peng Yongan; Li Hongguo *JWT 

1987/No.3, pp.6-8

182 The Current Situation of Coal 

Industry on the Chinese Mainland 

(Chin.). Shih Hao *SCC 1987/ 

No.5, pp.105-121

183 Put Electric Power Industry at 

the Center of Energy Industry 

(Chin.). Yang Shouchang *JWT 

1987/N0.3, pp.30-31

Environment

Agriculture

184 2nd-Stage Rural Reform (I): 

Opening Markets for Rural Pro­

ducts. Duan Yingbi *BR 1987/ 

No.19, pp.14-17

185 The Direction of Rural Eco­

nomic Development in Coastal 

Open Areas (Chin.). Fu Zhengde 

♦NX 1987/No.l, pp.28-31

186 Attach Great Importance to 

Tackling Problems in Agricultural 

Production (Chin.). Guo Yanquan 

♦JWT 1987/NO.3, pp.3-5

187 2nd-Stage Rural Reform (II): 

Farmers Active in Commercial 

Sector. Han Baocheng *BR 

1987/NO.19, pp.17-20

188 Several Problems Concerning 

the Development of Yunnan Tea 

(Chin.). Xiong Qinghua; Wang 

Shuwen *JWT 1987/No.3, pp.9-12

189 On the Form of Agricultural 

Management in Recent Historical 

Stage in China (Chin.). Zheng 

Qinping *JWT 1987/No.3, pp.50-

190 Agricultural Developments in 

China and Possibilities for Agro- 

Industrial Cooperation, van Em- 

pel, G.J.J.M. *CI, April 1987, 

pp.14-19

191 Lead the Reform in the Rural 

Areas in Depth (Chin.). *HQ 

1987/NO.9, pp.17-20

Currency and Commerce

192 The Study Objects of Service 

Economics (Chin.). Bai Zhong-yao 

*CJ 1987/NO.4, pp.47-49. 46

193 "The Real Measure of the Ex­

changable Value and the Real Pri­

ce of Commodities" (Chin.). Chen 

Maogong *JK 1987/NO.2, pp.66- 

71

194 Some Problems on Money De­

mand (Chin.). Chen Zhao *JK 

1987/NO.2, pp.26-34

195 The Chinese Communists Have 

Difficulties in Setting Up Market 

System and Implementing Econo­

mic Reform (Chin.). Chiu Hung- 

hui *SCC 1987/NO.5, pp.66-79

196 "The Reformation to Be Powe­

red Disjointedly among Different 

Fields" of Price System and the 

First Step in Strategy (Chin.). Gu 

Shutang; Song Guangmao *SKZ 

1987/NO.2, pp.24-32

197 The Maintainance of Housing 

by Rent and the Rent Price 

(Chin.). Jia Xiuyan; Yuan Shiming 

♦NX 1987/No.l, pp.21-27, 20

198 Current Exchange Rate System 

(Chin.). Li Qinyun *JK 1987/ 

No.2, pp.20-25

199 The Reform of Interest System 

and the Control of Interest Rate 

(Chin.). Liu Hong-ru *CJ 1987/ 

No.4, pp.17-23

200 The Trinal Social-economic 

System and the Over-all Conside­

ration on the Bank System Re­

form (Chin.). Liu Lian-ge; Others 

*CJ 1987/NO.4, pp.6-10

201 Problems Concerning the De­

velopment of Commodity Econo­

my in Minority Nationality Areas 

in Western Yunnan (Chin.). Qi 

Kang; Geng Ji *JWT 1987/No.3, 

pp.20-21

202 Enterprise Sovereignty and 

Consumer Sovereignty (Chin.). Qu 

Dean *JK 1987/No.2, pp.55-58, 

34

203 Probe Into the Intent Model of 

Commercial Structure Reform 

(Chin.). Tao Bei; Others *CJ 

1987/N0.4, pp.11-16

204 Some Basic Conceptions in 

Counter Measures of Our Interest 

Rate Policy (Chin.). Wu Xia *CJ 

1987/NO.4, pp.24-26

205 Some Ideas on the Structure 

Reform of Insurance Transactions 

(Chin.). Yang Pei-xin; Wang Da- 

shu; Wang Guang-qian *CJ 

1987/NO.4, pp.44-46

206 On Fourth Industry (Chin.). 

Zhang Nanbao *JK 1987/No.2, 

pp.50-54

207 To Set Up and Carry on Our 

Future Market (Chin.). Zhu Yu- 

chen *CJ 1987/No.4, pp.50-52

208 The Interest Rate Differentials 

for Different Terms of Working 

Capital Loans (Chin.). Zhu Yu- 

kun *CJ 1987/NO.4, pp.27-29

209 Price: Problems and Thinking 

in Further Reform (Chin.). *JY 

1987/NO.4, pp.15-20

Foreigen Trade & Economic Coop.

210 New Trends in Japan’s Direct 

Foreign Investment and Our 

Countermeasure (Chin.). Bei 

Chengqi *JWT 1987/No.3, 

pp.54-57

211 Dynamic Analysis of Develop­

ment Model of Utilizing Foreign 

Capitals (Chin.). Fei Yue *JY 

1987/NO.4, pp.40-48

212 How to Understand the Inter­

dependence in the Development 

of World Economy (Chin.). Gao 

Tiesheng *SKZ 1987/No.2, 

pp.55-58

213 Foreign Funds for China’s 

Aluminium. Huang Jichun *BR 

1987/NO.20, pp.22-23

214 Ruili: China’s Southwestern 

Gate to Burma. Lu Yun *BR 

1987/NO.21, pp.22-24

215 Yunnan Opens to Foreign Bu­

sinesses. Lu Yun *BR 1987/No.21, 

pp.17-21

216 The ABC of Investing in China 

(I): First, Do Your Homework. 

Yue Haitao *BR 1987/No.20, 

pp.18-20

217 The ABC of Investment in 

China (II): Legal Protection for 

Investors. Yue Haitao *BR 1987/ 

No.21, pp.25-27

218 Problems on the Practical Con­

trol of Joint Adventure (Chin.). 

Zeng Huaqun *FY 1987/No.2, 

pp.86-90

219 Recent Changes in Bilateral 

Trade Between Inland China and 

Hongkong and the Way to Deal 

with Them (Chin.). Zhao Ruiz- 

hang *JWT 1987/NO.3, pp.35-37



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 432/16 - Mai/May 1987

220 Product Cycle Theory and the 

Choice of our Foreign Trade Stra­

tegies (Chin.). Zhu Baoxian *JK 

1987/NO.2, pp.14-19

221 Regulations on Encouraging 

Foreign Investment. *BR 1987/ 

No.19, p.27, 34

Statistics

222 Macroeconometric Model: Its 

Limitation of Application in Chi­

na at Present (Chin.). Fang Bings- 

ong *JY 1987/NO.4, pp.71-74

223 Theoretical Problems about Sy­

stem of National Accounts 

(Chin.). Wang He *JY 1987/No.4, 

pp.61 -64

224 Facts and Figures: First Gene­

ral Survey of Urban Housing. 

*BR 1987/NO.19, pp.25-26

225 Facts and Figures: Free Mar­

kets in China’s Cities and Towns. 

*BR 1987/NO.20, p.27

TAIWAN

226 Future Trends in ROC Fiscal 

Policy. Chien, Robert C. *IFC 

1987/NO.3, pp.1-6

227 Current Economic Situation in 

Taiwan. Li Jiaquan *BR 1987/ 

No.18, pp.22-23

228 Politische Liberalisierung in 

Taiwan: Riickblick auf das Jahr 

des Tigers und Ausblick auf das 

Jahr des Hasen. Nieh Yu-Hsi 

*C.a., April 1987, pp.316-319

229 Relations Between Peking, 

Washington, and Taipei: Main­

taining the Forbidden Triad or 

Building Fayol’s Bridge?. Yu, Pe­

ter Kien-hong *IS 1987/No.4, 

pp.86-110

230 Perspective of the Taiwan 

Economy up to the Year of 2000 

- Abridged. *IFC 1987/No.3, 

pp.7-31

231 Taiwan Symposium: Scholars 

Take A Close Look (in Beijing). 

*BR 1987/NO.18, pp.24-25

HONGKONG AND MACAU

232 Die Zukunft Macaus - Kom- 

mentar zu dem chinesisch-por- 

tugiesischen Abkommen vom 

13.April 1987. Nieh Yu-Hsi *C.a., 

April 1987, pp.320-322

233 Hong Kong: The ’Final Days of 

a Colonial Polity. *CNA No. 1335 

(May 15, 1987), pp.1-8

MISCELLANEA

234 Random Impressions of China. 

Deshingkar, Sharayu *CRe 

1986/NO.4, pp.485-491

235 Indian Traveler in China (re­

view article). Kumar, B.K. *IS 

1987/NO.4, pp.111-115

INDEX OF AUTHORS

Ai Xiaoming: 117

Bai Zhiguan: 155

Bai Zhong-yao: 192

Bei Chengqi: 210

Bing Wenju: 8

Bruyning, C.F.A.: 65

Bu He: 58

Buhe: 59

Bunge, M.: 72

Chang, Ya-chiin: 3

Chen Bohai: 118

Chen Guoheng: 166

Chen Hsi-yuan: 161

Chen Maogong: 193

Chen Shengxi: 96

Chen Shuzhen: 25

Chen Xiaomei: 175

Chen Xiejun: 116

Chen Yuansheng: 9

Chen Zhao: 194

Chen Zuogao: 107

Chen, King C.: 2

Cheng Qianfan: 119

Chien, Robert C.: 226

Chiu Hung-hui: 195

Chuan Ku: 20

Cong Yan-zi: 163

Deng Zongrong: 89

Deshingkar, Sharayu: 234

Ding Feng: 48

Dong Jianzhong: 176

Duan Yingbi: 184

Fan Yong: 163

Fang Bingsong: 222

Fang Litian: 64

Fei Yue: 211

Feng Baoxing: 167

Feng Gong-qi: 162

Feng Weiqun: 120

Fu Zhengde: 185

Gan Yupei: 26

Gao Defu: 108

Gao Liang: 109

Gao Peiyi: 168

Gao Tiesheng: 212

Geng Ji: 201

Gu Shutang: 196

Guo Daohui: 27

Guo Yanli: 49

Guo Yanquan: 186

Guo Zhan: 75

Han Baocheng: 180

Han Baocheng: 187

Han Daiguang: 50

Han Yusheng: 32

He Weimin: 28

Hinton, Harold C.: 1

Hou Dongming: 133

Hsuan Mo: 10

Hu Daiguang: 145

Hu Daojing: 68

Huang Jichun: 213

Huang Weihe: 11

Ikeda Kyusaku: 73

Ji Ming: 177

Jia Xiuyan: 197

Jiang Di: 51

Jiang Shengli: 97

Jiang Shoupeng: 98

Jiang Zuopei: 146

Jin Xizai: 170

Jin Zhe: 116

Jing Tiankui: 74

Jue, Stanton: 4

Ke Gezhuang: 29

Ke Hanmin: 30

Kuiken, C.J.: 134

Kumar, B.K.: 235

Kwong, Julia: 66

Lan Wei: 156

Lan Yongwei: 45

Landsberger, S.R.: 135

Li Chun: 31

Li Chunyan: 157

Li Hongguo: 181

Li Jiaquan: 227

Li Jinglin: 63

Li Kangtai: 32

Li Ning: 61

Li Qin-ding: 163

Li Qinyun: 198

Li Rusen: 91

Li Xifan: 121

Li Xiulin: 75

Li Yi: 147

Li Youyi: 169

Li Zong: 141

Liang Huixing: 33

Lin Gong: 148

Lin Hekun: 110

Lin Zhiman: 122

Link, Perry: 69

Liu Chunlin: 170

Liu Cunkuan: 99

Liu Hainian: 34

Liu Hong-ru: 199

Liu Jianjun: 123

Liu Jianqing: 111

Liu Jingshan: 78

Liu Junchen: 35

Liu Lian-ge: 200

Liu Minshan: 100

Liu Xiaomeng: 101

Liu Xiuwen: 171

Liu Yuejin: 76

Liu Zhi: 52

Lo Lin: 67

Lu Jian: 149

Lu Xingji: 124

Lu Yun: 140

Lu Yun: 214

Lu Yun: 215

Lung Fei: 23

Lii Dong: 172

Ma Xiaohong: 36

Mao Danqing: 77

Mi Hedu: 112

Miao Junjie: 125

Mo Lifeng: 119

Nautiyal, Annapurna: 5

Ni Zhifu: 12

Nieh Yu-Hsi: 228

Nieh Yu-Hsi: 232

Ning Zhequn: 178

Others: 151

Others: 200

Others: 203

Others: 62

Others: 8

Pen Songjian: 142

Peng Yongan: 181

Peng Zhen: 126

Peng Zhen: 37

Pin Xingqiao: 150

Qi Kang: 201

Qian Jianghong: 62

Qian Liqun: 129

Qian Mingxing: 169

Qu Dean: 202



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 433/17 - Mai/May 1987

Rao, K.V.S.: 138

Rong Yiren: 53

Saich, A.J.: 135

Saich, A.J.: 136

Sang Runsheng: 113

Schwarcz, Vera: 21

Shao Jian: 127

Shen Yucheng: 54

Shi Jichun: 38

Shih Hao: 182

Song Guangmao: 196

Song Guoqing: 151

Song Huichang: 13

Sun Yusheng: 152

Tan Quan: 24

Tan Zongji: 115

Tang Jiahui: 78

Tao Bei: 203

Wan Gaochao: 79

Wan Jieqiu: 158

Wan Junren: 80

Wan Shan: 22

Wang Da-shu: 205

Wang Gancai: 81

Wang Guang-qian: 205

Wang He: 223

Wang Hsien: 46

Wang Huning: 14

Wang Jianqun: 102

Wang Jing: 103

Wang Kezhu: 70

Wang Ningsheng: 92

Wang Pengling: 82

Wang Renzhong: 15

Wang Shuwen: 188

Wang Shuying: 143

Wang Wenyao: 93

Wang Xinghua: 128

Wang Yao: 129

Wang Yimin: 176

Weggel, Oskar: 39

Wei Xinghua: 16

Wu Jianjie: 114

Wu Xia: 204

Xia Guiji: 83

Xia Po: 104

Xiao Jie: 164

Xing Yuzhuo: 165

Xiong Qinghua: 188

Xu Dai: 130

Xu Qing: 84

Xu Zhirui: 137

Xu Zhongyu: 55

Xue Ruilin: 40

Yang Pei-xin: 205

Yang Shengqing: 115

Yang Shouchang: 183

Yang Yang: 105

Yang Zhijiu: 56

Yao Xueyin: 131

Yin Huansen: 137

Yu An: 41

Yu Guangyuan: 153

Yu Minsheng: 94

Yu Wanli: 90

Yu, Peter Kien-hong: 229

Yuan Shiming: 197

Yue Haitao: 216

Yue Haitao: 217

Zeng Huaqun: 218

Zeng Nanjie: 154

Zha Ruqiang: 85

Zhang Fengtong: 86

Zhang Jiang: 164

Zhang Jie: 62

Zhang Jingying: 42

Zhang Minkai: 43

Zhang Nanbao: 206

Zhang Nianfeng: 17

Zhang Shaowu: 87

Zhang Wenyu: 95

Zhang Wu: 88

Zhang Xianqing: 106

Zhang Yining: 47

Zhang Youren: 50

Zhang Youyu: 44

Zhang Zeyi: 60

Zhao Fusan: 18

Zhao Ruizhang: 219

Zhao Tiancheng: 19

Zheng Bingchun: 71

Zheng Qinping: 189

Zhong Xing: 159

Zhou Xiaochuan: 173

Zhu Baoxian: 220

Zhu Jiachi: 132

Zhu Yu-chen: 207

Zhu Yu-kun: 208

Zou Zhongzhi: 133

van Empel, G.J.J.M.: 190

van Straten, N.H.: 6

Der Bundesvorstand der 

Gesellschaft fur Deutsch-Chinesische 

Freundschaft e.V.

sucht zum 1.9./1.10.1987

PROJEKTMANAGER/-IN

filr Projektabwicklungen im Bereich 

deutsch-chinesischer Beziehungen und 

Kontaktpflege zu entsprechenden Stellen. 

Wir wiinschen uns

Organisationstalent + gute Chinakennt- 

nisse + Kontaktfreude 

und bieten

DM 40.000 brutto als Jahresgehalt an.

Bewerbungen werden umgehend erbeten 

an folgende Adresse:

Dieter Boning 

GDCF-Bundesverband 

Nordstr.l 

4006 Erkrath 1


